
Healthcare-Associated Infections among Patients in a Large 
Burn Intensive Care Unit: Incidence and Pathogens, 2008–2012

David J. Weber, MD, MPH1,2, David van Duin, MD, PhD1, Lauren M. DiBiase, MS2, Charles 
Scott Hultman, MD3, Samuel W. Jones, MD4, Anne M. Lachiewicz, MD, MPH1, Emily E. 
Sickbert-Bennett, PhD1,2, Rebecca H. Brooks, RN, BSN2, Bruce A. Cairns, MD, PhD4, and 
William A. Rutala, PhD, MPH1,2

1Division of Infectious Diseases, University of North Carolina School of Medicine, Chapel Hill, 
North Carolina

2Department of Hospital Epidemiology, University of North Carolina Health Care, Chapel Hill, 
North Carolina

3Division of Plastic Surgery, University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill, North Carolina

4Department of Surgery, University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill, North Carolina; and North 
Carolina Jaycee Burn Center, Chapel Hill, North Carolina

Burn injuries are a common source of morbidity and mortality in the United States, with an 

estimated 450,000 burn injuries requiring medical treatment, 40,000 requiring 

hospitalization, and 3,400 deaths from burns annually in the United States.1 Patients with 

severe burns are at high risk for local and systemic infections.2 Furthermore, burn patients 

are immunosuppressed, as thermal injury results in less phagocytic activity and lymphokine 

production by macrophages.2 In recent years, multidrug-resistant (MDR) pathogens have 

become major contributors to morbidity and mortality in burn patients.3

Since only limited data are available on the incidence of both device- and nondevice-

associated healthcare-associated infections (HAIs) in burn patients, we undertook this 

retrospective cohort analysis of patients admitted to our burn intensive care unit (ICU) from 

2008 to 2012.

This study was conducted at University of North Carolina (UNC) Hospitals, an 806-bed 

tertiary care facility, using surveillance data collected over 5 years (2008–2012). The ICU of 

the UNC Jaycee Burn Center is a 21-bed unit dedicated to the care of severely ill patients 

with burns or extensive exfoliating skin conditions. Patients are housed only in single rooms, 

and “burn-wound” precautions are used for all patients (ie, hand hygiene, gloves, and gowns 

prior to entering the room). Comprehensive hospital-wide surveillance for all HAIs that 

included all Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC)–defined sites was performed 

in accordance with CDC criteria by 5 infection preventionists and 3 full-time faculty 

Address correspondence to David J. Weber, MD, MPH, 2163 Bioinformatics, CB #7030, Chapel Hill, NC 27599-7030 
(dweber@unch.unc.edu). 

Potential conflicts of interest. All authors report no conflicts of interest relevant to this article. All authors submitted the ICMJE Form 
for Disclosure of Potential Conflicts of Interest, and the conflicts that the editors consider relevant to this article are disclosed here.

HHS Public Access
Author manuscript
Infect Control Hosp Epidemiol. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2017 September 20.

Published in final edited form as:
Infect Control Hosp Epidemiol. 2014 October ; 35(10): 1304–1306. doi:10.1086/678067.

A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript

A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript



members.4 All surveillance data were entered into an electronic database. Incidences of 

central line–associated bloodstream infections (CLABSIs), ventilator-associated pneumonia 

(VAP), and catheter-associated urinary tract infections (CAUTIs) were calculated as 

infections per 1,000 device-days. Incidences of non-device-associated bloodstream 

infections (BSIs), pneumonia, urinary tract infections (UTIs), and other infections were 

calculated as infections per 1,000 patient-days. Denominator data were collected following 

CDC criteria.5 MDR gram-negative bacilli were defined throughout the study period as 

pathogens susceptible to less than or equal to 1 class of clinically relevant antibiotics, as 

described by the Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute standards for susceptibility 

testing.

The most common sites of HAIs occurring among burn patients were respiratory tract 

(44.44%; n = 120), urinary tract (21.85%; n = 59), other (21.11%; n = 57), bloodstream 

(11.85%; n = 32), and surgical site infections (0.74%; n = 2; Table 1). Of note, 

tracheobronchitis accounted for 44% of all respiratory infections. Almost all UTIs (86%) 

and BSIs (91%) were device associated. Traditional surgical site infections were uncommon 

and accounted for less than 1% of all HAIs.

The most common pathogens among our burn ICU patients were the nonfermentative gram-

negative bacilli Pseudomonas aeruginosa and Acinetobacter spp. (Table 2). Overall, gram-

positive cocci accounted for only 19.8% (n = 68) of our top 21 pathogens. Yeast accounted 

for 6.6% (n = 24) of pathogens; filamentous fungi were uncommon. Clostridium difficile 
infections (CDIs) were also uncommon; the rate of CDI was 0.28 per 1,000 patent-days. Of 

note, during the study time period, CDI was our fourth most common healthcare-associated 

pathogen at UNC (hospital-wide rate, 0.56 per 1,000 patient-days).

MDR pathogens comprised a high percentage of strains: MDR Acinetobacter spp. (90.8%), 

methicillin-resistant Staphylococcus aureus (59.5%), MDR P. aeruginosa (33.8%), MDR 

Stenotrophomonas maltophilia (21.1%), MDR Serratia marcescens (18.8%), vancomycin-

resistant Enterococcus spp. (13.0%), and MDR Escherichia coli (7.7%).

Infections in severely burned patients remain a major cause of morbidity and mortality.2,3 

Our rates of device-facility infections are well below that reported by the National 

Healthcare Safety Network (NHSN) for the year 2012, even though our rates included the 

entire 5-year period from 2008 to 2012 and our rates have been falling with time.6 

Specifically, our rates compared with the NHSN-reported pooled mean rates (per 1,000 

device-days) for burn ICUs were as follows: CLABSI, 1.92 versus 3.4; CAUTI, 2.31 versus 

4.7; and VAP, 4.16 versus 4.4. Our device utilization rates compared with NHSN-reported 

pooled mean rates were as follows: central lines, 0.42 versus 0.48; urinary catheters, 0.62 

versus 0.50; and ventilators, 0.40 versus 0.27.6 Thus, our low device-associated infection 

rate was not due to lower device use. Surgical site infections (ie, 2) meeting the NHSN 

definitions were very low, although another 19 infections were classified as skin infections. 

This low rate, in part, is likely related to the difficulty of diagnosing skin infections using 

surveillance definitions in this population.

Weber et al. Page 2

Infect Control Hosp Epidemiol. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2017 September 20.

A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript

A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript



A limitation of the NHSN is that nondevice-associated HAIs are not reported. For the 3 

major body sites (blood, lungs, and urinary tract), the great majority of HAIs were in fact 

device associated. However, tracheobronchitis was almost as common as VAP. Importantly, 

more than 20% of HAIs fell into the “other” category. Of interest, the rate of CDIs was quite 

low, despite the frequent use of antibiotics in this patient population. The overall rate of 

HAIs among our patients was 7.56 per 1,000 patient-days.

Our data demonstrated that the most common pathogens were P. aeruginosa, Acintetobacter 
spp., and S. aureus. Our frequency of infections due to Acinetobacter spp. was elevated in 

the study time period by an outbreak due to a clonal strain of Acinetobacter. Burn centers in 

Turkey,7 China,8 and Bulgaria9 have reported the same top organisms comprising the top 3 

pathogens in burn patients. As with our bacterial strains, a high frequency of MDR strains 

has been reported for S. aureus, Enterococcus spp., P. aeruginosa, and Acinetobacter spp.10

In conclusion, infections in our burn ICU were lower than the mean rates reported by 

NHSN. Most major site infections are device associated. Infections due to C. difficile are 

uncommon. Nonfermentative gram-negative bacilli constitute a large proportion of HAIs. 

MDR pathogens are common in this patient population. Additional analyses of our HAIs in 

our burn population are currently under way to further evaluate the interventions that have 

led to our low rate of HAIs and determine the risk factors for specific HAIs.

References

1. American Burn Association. Burn Incidence and Treatment in the United States: 2013 Fact Sheet. 
http://www.ameriburn.org/resources_factsheet.php. Accessed February 8, 2014

2. Mayhall CG. The epidemiology of burn wound infections: then and now. Clin Infect Dis. 2003; 
37:543–550. [PubMed: 12905139] 

3. Branski LK, Al-Mousawi A, Rivero H, Jeschke MG, Sanford AP, Herdon DN. Emerging infections 
in burns. Surg Infect. 2009; 10:389–397.

4. Weber DJ, Sickbert-Bennett EE, Brown V, Rutala WA. Completeness of surveillance data reported 
by the National Healthcare Safety Network: an analysis of healthcare-associated infections 
ascertained in a tertiary care hospital, 2010. Infect Control Hosp Epidemiol. 2012; 33:94–96. 
[PubMed: 22173531] 

5. National Healthcare Safety Network, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. Key Terms. http://
www.cdc.gov/nhsn/PDFs/pscManual/16pscKeyTerms_current.pdf. Accessed September 11, 2013

6. Dudeck MA, Weiner LM, Allen-Bridson K, et al. National Healthcare Safety Network (HNSN), 
data summary for 2012, device-associated module. Am J Infect Control. 2013; 41:1148–1166. 
[PubMed: 24274911] 

7. Öncül O, Öksüz S, Acar A, et al. Nosocomial infection characteristics in a burn intensive care unit: 
analysis of an eleven-year active surveillance. Burns. 2014; 40:835–841. [PubMed: 24296064] 

8. Sun F-J, Zhang X-B, Fang Y, et al. Spectrum and drug resistance of pathogens from patients with 
burns. Burns. 2012; 38:1124–1130. [PubMed: 22795514] 

9. Leseva M, Arguirova M, Nashev D, Samfirova E, Hadzhyiski O. Nosocomial infections in burn 
patients: etiology, antimicrobial resistance, means to control. Ann Burns Fire Disasters. 2013; 26:5–
11. [PubMed: 23966892] 

10. Yali G, Jing C, Chunjiang L, Cheng Z, Xiaoqiang L, Yizhi P. Comparison of pathogens and 
antibiotic resistance of burn patients in the burn ICU or in the common burn ward. Burns. 2014; 
40:402–407. [PubMed: 23972824] 

Weber et al. Page 3

Infect Control Hosp Epidemiol. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2017 September 20.

A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript

A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript

http://www.ameriburn.org/resources_factsheet.php
http://www.cdc.gov/nhsn/PDFs/pscManual/16pscKeyTerms_current.pdf
http://www.cdc.gov/nhsn/PDFs/pscManual/16pscKeyTerms_current.pdf


A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript

A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript

Weber et al. Page 4

Table 1

Number and Frequency of Healthcare-Associated Infections (HAIs), Burn Intensive Care Unit, 2008–2012

HAI No. (%) Denominator Frequency

CLABSI   29 (10.74) 15,103 device-days 1.92 per 1,000 device-days

BSI     3 (1.11) 35,698 patient-days 0.0840 per 1,000 patient-days

VAP   60 (22.22) 14,425 device-days 4.16 per 1,000 device-days

HAP     7 (2.59) 35,698 patient-days 0.197 per 1,000 patient-days

Tracheobronchitis   52 (19.26) 35,698 patient-days 1.46 per 1,000 patient-days

Sinusitis     1 (0.37) 35,698 patient-days 0.0280 per 1,000 patient-days

CAUTI   51 (18.89) 22,122 device-days 2.31 per 1,000 device-days

UTI     8 (2.96) 35,698 patient-days 0.224 per 1,000 patient-days

SSI,a superficial     0 (0.00)               …                       …

SSI,a deep     1 (0.37)               …                       …

SSI,a organ space     1 (0.37)               …                       …

Other: venous infection   20 35,698 patient-days 0.560 per 1,000 patient-days

Other:a open burn SSI   10               …                       …

Other: Clostridium difficile   10 35,698 patient-days 0.280 per 1,000 patient-days

Other: burn wound cellulitis     9 35,698 patient-days 0.252 per 1,000 patient-days

Other: peritonitis     2 35,698 patient-days 0.056 per 1,000 patient-days

 Total 270 (100) 35,698 patient-days 7.56 per 1,000 patient-days

NOTE. Single other cases of burn wounds were impetigo, burn infection, necrotizing fasciitis, conjunctivitis, cutaneous infection, and sinusitis 
(incidence, 0.0280 per 1,000 patient-days). BSI, bloodstream infection; CAUTI, catheter-associated urinary tract infection; CLABSI, central line–
associated bloodstream infection; HAP, healthcare-associated pneumonia (nonventilated); SSI, surgical site infection; VAP, ventilator-associated 
pneumonia; UTI, urinary tract infection.

a
Denominator (ie, number of surgeries) not available.

Infect Control Hosp Epidemiol. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2017 September 20.



A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript

A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript

Weber et al. Page 5

Ta
b

le
 2

Pa
th

og
en

s 
Is

ol
at

ed
 f

ro
m

 S
el

ec
te

d 
H

ea
lth

ca
re

-A
ss

oc
ia

te
d 

In
fe

ct
io

ns
, B

ur
n 

In
te

ns
iv

e 
C

ar
e 

U
ni

t P
at

ie
nt

s,
 2

00
8–

20
12

P
at

ho
ge

n
To

ta
l (

%
)

C
L

A
B

SI
B

SI
V

A
P

H
A

P
T

ra
ch

eo
br

on
ch

it
is

C
A

U
T

I
U

T
I

Ps
eu

do
m

on
as

 a
er

ug
in

os
a

  6
5 

(1
7.

8)
  2

25
  3

14
  6

A
ci

ne
to

ba
ct

er
 s

pp
.

  6
4 

(1
7.

5)
10

18
  7

  7

St
ap

hy
lo

co
cc

us
 a

ur
eu

s
  3

7 
(1

0.
1)

  3
  2

15
13

E
nt

er
oc

oc
cu

s 
sp

p.
  2

3 
(6

.3
)

  5
  1

  9
1

G
ra

m
-n

eg
at

iv
e 

ba
ci

lli
 (

no
t s

pe
ci

fi
ed

)
  2

0 
(5

.5
)

  1
  4

  1
  4

  1

St
en

ot
ro

ph
om

on
as

 m
al

to
ph

ili
a

  1
9 

(5
.2

)
  4

  1
10

  1

E
nt

er
ob

ac
te

r c
lo

ac
ae

  1
4 

(3
.8

)
  2

  5
  3

  1
1

E
sc

he
ri

ch
ia

 c
ol

i
  1

3 
(3

.6
)

  1
  1

  4
3

C
an

di
da

 s
pp

.
  1

2 
(3

.3
)

  1
  7

C
lo

st
ri

di
um

 d
iff

ic
ile

  1
0 

(2
.7

)

K
le

bs
ie

lla
 p

ne
um

on
ia

e
  1

0 
(2

.7
)

  2
  2

  3

C
an

di
da

 a
lb

ic
an

s
   

 9
 (

2.
5)

  1
  6

2

E
nt

er
ob

ac
te

r a
er

og
en

es
   

 8
 (

2.
2)

  2
  3

  1

Pr
ot

eu
s 

m
ir

ab
ili

s
   

 6
 (

1.
6)

  1
  2

  3

C
oa

gu
la

se
-n

eg
at

iv
e 

st
ap

hy
lo

co
cc

i
   

 5
 (

1.
4)

  2

E
nt

er
ob

ac
te

r s
pp

.
   

 4
 (

1.
1)

  2

M
uc

or
   

 4
 (

1.
1)

  1

E
nt

er
ob

ac
te

r-
K

le
bs

ie
lla

 g
ro

up
   

 3
 (

0.
8)

  1
  2

  1

St
re

pt
oc

oc
cu

s 
pn

eu
m

on
ia

e
   

 3
 (

0.
8)

C
an

di
da

 g
la

br
at

a
   

 3
 (

0.
8)

  1
  3

Se
rr

at
ia

 m
ar

ce
sc

en
s

   
 3

 (
0.

8)
  3

  3
  1

  2
  3

O
th

er
a

  2
1 

(5
.7

)
  1

  4
  7

  1
1

 
To

ta
l

36
5 

(1
00

)
36

  3
89

  7
68

57
8

N
O

T
E

. T
he

 to
ta

l n
um

be
r 

of
 p

at
ho

ge
ns

 is
 la

rg
er

 th
an

 th
e 

to
ta

l n
um

be
r 

of
 in

fe
ct

io
ns

 s
in

ce
 s

om
e 

in
fe

ct
io

ns
 h

ad
 m

ul
tip

le
 p

at
ho

ge
ns

 is
ol

at
ed

. B
SI

, b
lo

od
st

re
am

 in
fe

ct
io

n;
 C

A
U

T
I,

 c
at

he
te

r-
as

so
ci

at
ed

 u
ri

na
ry

 
tr

ac
t i

nf
ec

tio
n;

 C
L

A
B

SI
, c

en
tr

al
 li

ne
–a

ss
oc

ia
te

d 
bl

oo
ds

tr
ea

m
 in

fe
ct

io
n;

 H
A

P,
 h

ea
lth

ca
re

-a
ss

oc
ia

te
d 

pn
eu

m
on

ia
 (

no
nv

en
til

at
ed

);
 S

SI
, s

ur
gi

ca
l s

ite
 in

fe
ct

io
n;

 V
A

P,
 v

en
til

at
or

-a
ss

oc
ia

te
d 

pn
eu

m
on

ia
; U

T
I,

 
ur

in
ar

y 
tr

ac
t i

nf
ec

tio
n.

a In
cl

ud
es

 2
 is

ol
at

es
 o

f 
Fu

sa
ri

um
 s

pp
., 

H
ae

m
op

hi
lu

s 
in

fl
ue

nz
ae

, H
ae

m
op

hi
lu

s 
sp

., 
an

d 
M

or
ga

ne
lla

 m
or

ga
ni

i a
nd

 s
in

gl
e 

is
ol

at
es

 o
f 

A
bs

id
ia

 s
p.

, A
cr

em
on

iu
m

 s
p.

, A
sp

er
gi

llu
s 

fu
m

ig
at

us
, B

ur
kh

ol
de

ri
a 

sp
., 

C
itr

ob
ac

te
r 

di
ve

rs
us

, d
ip

ht
he

ro
id

s,
 L

ac
to

ba
ci

llu
s 

sp
., 

m
ix

ed
 f

lo
ra

, M
or

ax
el

la
 c

at
ar

rh
al

is
, o

ro
ph

yn
ge

al
 f

lo
ra

, S
tr

ep
to

co
cc

us
 a

ng
in

os
us

, a
nd

 S
tr

ep
to

co
cc

us
 v

ir
id

an
s 

gr
ou

p.

Infect Control Hosp Epidemiol. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2017 September 20.


	References
	Table 1
	Table 2

