

## **HHS Public Access**

Infect Control Hosp Epidemiol. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2017 September 20.

Published in final edited form as:

Author manuscript

Infect Control Hosp Epidemiol. 2014 October; 35(10): 1304–1306. doi:10.1086/678067.

## Healthcare-Associated Infections among Patients in a Large Burn Intensive Care Unit: Incidence and Pathogens, 2008–2012

David J. Weber, MD, MPH<sup>1,2</sup>, David van Duin, MD, PhD<sup>1</sup>, Lauren M. DiBiase, MS<sup>2</sup>, Charles Scott Hultman, MD<sup>3</sup>, Samuel W. Jones, MD<sup>4</sup>, Anne M. Lachiewicz, MD, MPH<sup>1</sup>, Emily E. Sickbert-Bennett, PhD<sup>1,2</sup>, Rebecca H. Brooks, RN, BSN<sup>2</sup>, Bruce A. Cairns, MD, PhD<sup>4</sup>, and William A. Rutala, PhD, MPH<sup>1,2</sup>

<sup>1</sup>Division of Infectious Diseases, University of North Carolina School of Medicine, Chapel Hill, North Carolina

<sup>2</sup>Department of Hospital Epidemiology, University of North Carolina Health Care, Chapel Hill, North Carolina

<sup>3</sup>Division of Plastic Surgery, University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill, North Carolina

<sup>4</sup>Department of Surgery, University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill, North Carolina; and North Carolina Jaycee Burn Center, Chapel Hill, North Carolina

Burn injuries are a common source of morbidity and mortality in the United States, with an estimated 450,000 burn injuries requiring medical treatment, 40,000 requiring hospitalization, and 3,400 deaths from burns annually in the United States.<sup>1</sup> Patients with severe burns are at high risk for local and systemic infections.<sup>2</sup> Furthermore, burn patients are immunosuppressed, as thermal injury results in less phagocytic activity and lymphokine production by macrophages.<sup>2</sup> In recent years, multidrug-resistant (MDR) pathogens have become major contributors to morbidity and mortality in burn patients.<sup>3</sup>

Since only limited data are available on the incidence of both device- and nondeviceassociated healthcare-associated infections (HAIs) in burn patients, we undertook this retrospective cohort analysis of patients admitted to our burn intensive care unit (ICU) from 2008 to 2012.

This study was conducted at University of North Carolina (UNC) Hospitals, an 806-bed tertiary care facility, using surveillance data collected over 5 years (2008–2012). The ICU of the UNC Jaycee Burn Center is a 21-bed unit dedicated to the care of severely ill patients with burns or extensive exfoliating skin conditions. Patients are housed only in single rooms, and "burn-wound" precautions are used for all patients (ie, hand hygiene, gloves, and gowns prior to entering the room). Comprehensive hospital-wide surveillance for all HAIs that included all Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC)–defined sites was performed in accordance with CDC criteria by 5 infection preventionists and 3 full-time faculty

Address correspondence to David J. Weber, MD, MPH, 2163 Bioinformatics, CB #7030, Chapel Hill, NC 27599-7030 (dweber@unch.unc.edu).

Potential conflicts of interest. All authors report no conflicts of interest relevant to this article. All authors submitted the ICMJE Form for Disclosure of Potential Conflicts of Interest, and the conflicts that the editors consider relevant to this article are disclosed here.

Weber et al.

members.<sup>4</sup> All surveillance data were entered into an electronic database. Incidences of central line–associated bloodstream infections (CLABSIs), ventilator-associated pneumonia (VAP), and catheter-associated urinary tract infections (CAUTIs) were calculated as infections per 1,000 device-days. Incidences of non-device-associated bloodstream infections (BSIs), pneumonia, urinary tract infections (UTIs), and other infections were calculated as infections per 1,000 patient-days. Denominator data were collected following CDC criteria.<sup>5</sup> MDR gram-negative bacilli were defined throughout the study period as pathogens susceptible to less than or equal to 1 class of clinically relevant antibiotics, as described by the Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute standards for susceptibility testing.

The most common sites of HAIs occurring among burn patients were respiratory tract (44.44%; n = 120), urinary tract (21.85%; n = 59), other (21.11%; n = 57), bloodstream (11.85%; n = 32), and surgical site infections (0.74%; n = 2; Table 1). Of note, tracheobronchitis accounted for 44% of all respiratory infections. Almost all UTIs (86%) and BSIs (91%) were device associated. Traditional surgical site infections were uncommon and accounted for less than 1% of all HAIs.

The most common pathogens among our burn ICU patients were the nonfermentative gramnegative bacilli *Pseudomonas aeruginosa* and *Acinetobacter* spp. (Table 2). Overall, grampositive cocci accounted for only 19.8% (n = 68) of our top 21 pathogens. Yeast accounted for 6.6% (n = 24) of pathogens; filamentous fungi were uncommon. *Clostridium difficile* infections (CDIs) were also uncommon; the rate of CDI was 0.28 per 1,000 patent-days. Of note, during the study time period, CDI was our fourth most common healthcare-associated pathogen at UNC (hospital-wide rate, 0.56 per 1,000 patient-days).

MDR pathogens comprised a high percentage of strains: MDR *Acinetobacter* spp. (90.8%), methicillin-resistant *Staphylococcus aureus* (59.5%), MDR *P. aeruginosa* (33.8%), MDR *Stenotrophomonas maltophilia* (21.1%), MDR *Serratia marcescens* (18.8%), vancomycinresistant *Enterococcus* spp. (13.0%), and MDR *Escherichia coli* (7.7%).

Infections in severely burned patients remain a major cause of morbidity and mortality.<sup>2,3</sup> Our rates of device-facility infections are well below that reported by the National Healthcare Safety Network (NHSN) for the year 2012, even though our rates included the entire 5-year period from 2008 to 2012 and our rates have been falling with time.<sup>6</sup> Specifically, our rates compared with the NHSN-reported pooled mean rates (per 1,000 device-days) for burn ICUs were as follows: CLABSI, 1.92 versus 3.4; CAUTI, 2.31 versus 4.7; and VAP, 4.16 versus 4.4. Our device utilization rates compared with NHSN-reported pooled mean rates were as follows: central lines, 0.42 versus 0.48; urinary catheters, 0.62 versus 0.50; and ventilators, 0.40 versus 0.27.<sup>6</sup> Thus, our low device-associated infection rate was not due to lower device use. Surgical site infections (ie, 2) meeting the NHSN definitions were very low, although another 19 infections were classified as skin infections. This low rate, in part, is likely related to the difficulty of diagnosing skin infections using surveillance definitions in this population.

Infect Control Hosp Epidemiol. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2017 September 20.

Weber et al.

A limitation of the NHSN is that nondevice-associated HAIs are not reported. For the 3 major body sites (blood, lungs, and urinary tract), the great majority of HAIs were in fact device associated. However, tracheobronchitis was almost as common as VAP. Importantly, more than 20% of HAIs fell into the "other" category. Of interest, the rate of CDIs was quite low, despite the frequent use of antibiotics in this patient population. The overall rate of HAIs among our patients was 7.56 per 1,000 patient-days.

Our data demonstrated that the most common pathogens were *P. aeruginosa, Acintetobacter* spp., and *S. aureus*. Our frequency of infections due to *Acinetobacter* spp. was elevated in the study time period by an outbreak due to a clonal strain of *Acinetobacter*. Burn centers in Turkey,<sup>7</sup> China,<sup>8</sup> and Bulgaria<sup>9</sup> have reported the same top organisms comprising the top 3 pathogens in burn patients. As with our bacterial strains, a high frequency of MDR strains has been reported for *S. aureus, Enterococcus* spp., *P. aeruginosa,* and *Acinetobacter* spp.<sup>10</sup>

In conclusion, infections in our burn ICU were lower than the mean rates reported by NHSN. Most major site infections are device associated. Infections due to *C. difficile* are uncommon. Nonfermentative gram-negative bacilli constitute a large proportion of HAIs. MDR pathogens are common in this patient population. Additional analyses of our HAIs in our burn population are currently under way to further evaluate the interventions that have led to our low rate of HAIs and determine the risk factors for specific HAIs.

## References

- 1. American Burn Association. Burn Incidence and Treatment in the United States: 2013 Fact Sheet. http://www.ameriburn.org/resources\_factsheet.php. Accessed February 8, 2014
- Mayhall CG. The epidemiology of burn wound infections: then and now. Clin Infect Dis. 2003; 37:543–550. [PubMed: 12905139]
- Branski LK, Al-Mousawi A, Rivero H, Jeschke MG, Sanford AP, Herdon DN. Emerging infections in burns. Surg Infect. 2009; 10:389–397.
- 4. Weber DJ, Sickbert-Bennett EE, Brown V, Rutala WA. Completeness of surveillance data reported by the National Healthcare Safety Network: an analysis of healthcare-associated infections ascertained in a tertiary care hospital, 2010. Infect Control Hosp Epidemiol. 2012; 33:94–96. [PubMed: 22173531]
- National Healthcare Safety Network, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. Key Terms. http:// www.cdc.gov/nhsn/PDFs/pscManual/16pscKeyTerms\_current.pdf. Accessed September 11, 2013
- Dudeck MA, Weiner LM, Allen-Bridson K, et al. National Healthcare Safety Network (HNSN), data summary for 2012, device-associated module. Am J Infect Control. 2013; 41:1148–1166. [PubMed: 24274911]
- Öncül O, Öksüz S, Acar A, et al. Nosocomial infection characteristics in a burn intensive care unit: analysis of an eleven-year active surveillance. Burns. 2014; 40:835–841. [PubMed: 24296064]
- 8. Sun F-J, Zhang X-B, Fang Y, et al. Spectrum and drug resistance of pathogens from patients with burns. Burns. 2012; 38:1124–1130. [PubMed: 22795514]
- Leseva M, Arguirova M, Nashev D, Samfirova E, Hadzhyiski O. Nosocomial infections in burn patients: etiology, antimicrobial resistance, means to control. Ann Burns Fire Disasters. 2013; 26:5– 11. [PubMed: 23966892]
- Yali G, Jing C, Chunjiang L, Cheng Z, Xiaoqiang L, Yizhi P. Comparison of pathogens and antibiotic resistance of burn patients in the burn ICU or in the common burn ward. Burns. 2014; 40:402–407. [PubMed: 23972824]

Infect Control Hosp Epidemiol. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2017 September 20.

## Table 1

Number and Frequency of Healthcare-Associated Infections (HAIs), Burn Intensive Care Unit, 2008–2012

HAI	No. (%)	Denominator	Frequency
CLABSI	29 (10.74)	15,103 device-days	1.92 per 1,000 device-days
BSI	3 (1.11)	35,698 patient-days	0.0840 per 1,000 patient-days
VAP	60 (22.22)	14,425 device-days	4.16 per 1,000 device-days
HAP	7 (2.59)	35,698 patient-days	0.197 per 1,000 patient-days
Tracheobronchitis	52 (19.26)	35,698 patient-days	1.46 per 1,000 patient-days
Sinusitis	1 (0.37)	35,698 patient-days	0.0280 per 1,000 patient-days
CAUTI	51 (18.89)	22,122 device-days	2.31 per 1,000 device-days
UTI	8 (2.96)	35,698 patient-days	0.224 per 1,000 patient-days
SSI, <sup>a</sup> superficial	0 (0.00)		
SSI, <sup>a</sup> deep	1 (0.37)		
SSI, <sup>a</sup> organ space	1 (0.37)		
Other: venous infection	20	35,698 patient-days	0.560 per 1,000 patient-days
Other: <sup>a</sup> open burn SSI	10		
Other: Clostridium difficile	10	35,698 patient-days	0.280 per 1,000 patient-days
Other: burn wound cellulitis	9	35,698 patient-days	0.252 per 1,000 patient-days
Other: peritonitis	2	35,698 patient-days	0.056 per 1,000 patient-days
Total	270 (100)	35,698 patient-days	7.56 per 1,000 patient-days

NOTE. Single other cases of burn wounds were impetigo, burn infection, necrotizing fasciitis, conjunctivitis, cutaneous infection, and sinusitis (incidence, 0.0280 per 1,000 patient-days). BSI, bloodstream infection; CAUTI, catheter-associated urinary tract infection; CLABSI, central line–associated bloodstream infection; HAP, healthcare-associated pneumonia (nonventilated); SSI, surgical site infection; VAP, ventilator-associated pneumonia; UTI, urinary tract infection.

<sup>a</sup>Denominator (ie, number of surgeries) not available.

ıthogen	Total (%)	CLABSI	BSI	VAP	HAP	Tracheobronchitis	CAUTI	ITU
eudomonas aeruginosa	65 (17.8)	2		25	ю	14	9	
inetobacter spp.	64 (17.5)	10		18		7	7	
aphylococcus aureus	37 (10.1)	3	7	15		13		
tterococcus spp.	23 (6.3)	5		-			6	1
am-negative bacilli (not specified)	20 (5.5)	1		4	-	4	1	
enotrophomonas maltophilia	19 (5.2)			4	1	10	1	
iterobacter cloacae	14 (3.8)	2		5		6	1	1
cherichia coli	13 (3.6)	1			-		4	3
<i>indida</i> spp.	12 (3.3)	1					7	
ostridium difficile	10 (2.7)							
lebsiella pneumoniae	10 (2.7)			7		2	ю	
ndida albicans	9 (2.5)	1					9	2
nterobacter aerogenes	8 (2.2)			2		б	1	
oteus mirabilis	6 (1.6)	1				2	ю	
oagulase-negative staphylococci	5 (1.4)	2						
tterobacter spp.	4 (1.1)			2				
lcor	4 (1.1)			1				
<i>iterobacter-Klebsiella</i> group	3 (0.8)					7	1	
reptococcus pneumoniae	3 (0.8)							
ındida glabrata	3 (0.8)		-				б	
stratia marcescens	3 (0.8)	3		3	-	2	3	
her <sup>a</sup>	21 (5.7)	1		4		L	1	1
Total	365 (100)	36	ć	89	٢	68	57	×

Care Unit Patients, 2008–2012 Intensive Rurn riated Infections . Salacted Haulthon Icolated from

Table 2

Infect Control Hosp Epidemiol. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2017 September 20.

Weber et al.

<sup>a</sup>Includes 2 isolates of Fusarium spp., Haemophilus influenzae, Haemophilus sp., and Morganella morganii and single isolates of Absidia sp., Acremonium sp., Aspergillus furnigatus, Burkholderia sp.,

Citrobacter diversus, diphtheroids, Lactobacillus sp., mixed flora, Moraxella catarthalis, orophyngeal flora, Streptococcus anginosus, and Streptococcus viridans group.

tract infection; CLABSI, central line-associated bloodstream infection; HAP, healthcare-associated pneumonia (nonventilated); SSI, surgical site infection; VAP, ventilator-associated pneumonia; UTI,

urinary tract infection.

Author Manuscript